

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO**

**APEX LINEN SERVICE INC.**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING  
ENGINEERS LOCAL 501, AFL-CIO**

**Cases 28-CA-192349  
28-CA-192774  
28-CA-193126  
28-CA-193231  
28-CA-196285  
28-CA-196459  
28-CA-197069  
28-CA-197182  
28-CA-197190  
28-CA-198033  
28-CA-202027  
28-CA-202209  
28-CA-203269**

**and**

**ADAM ARELLANO, an Individual**

**Case 28-CA-193128**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Nathan A. Higley  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
300 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 2-901  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
Telephone: (702) 820-7467  
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248  
Email: [nathan.higley@nlrb.gov](mailto:nathan.higley@nlrb.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND FACTS ..... 1

III. KEITH MARSH AND EUGENE SHARRON ARE SUPERVISORS AND AGENTS OF RESPONDENT (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPH 4) ..... 3

    A. FACTS ..... 3

    B. AUTHORITY ..... 4

    C. ARGUMENT ..... 4

IV. RESPONDENT MAINTAINED AN UNLAWFUL SOCIAL MEDIA PROVISION (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPH 5(a)(iii)) ..... 5

    A. FACTS ..... 5

    B. AUTHORITY ..... 5

    C. ARGUMENT ..... 6

V. RESPONDENT INTERROGATED AND THREATENED EMPLOYEES, INFORMED THEM IT WOULD BE FUTILE TO SELECT THE UNION, AND GAVE THEM THE IMPRESSION OF SURVEILLANCE (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 5(b)-(c) and (e)) ..... 7

    A. FACTS ..... 7

        i. Respondent Learned of the Organizing Campaign ..... 7

        ii. Sharron Investigated the Campaign ..... 7

        iii. Servin’s and Arellano’s Testimony About Sharron’s Pre-election Conduct ..... 8

    B. AUTHORITY ..... 9

    C. ARGUMENT ..... 12

        i. Credibility ..... 12

        ii. Sharron Unlawfully Interrogated Employees (Complaint Paragraphs 5(b)(1) and 5(c)(1)) ..... 12

        iii. Sharron Made an Unlawful Threat and Statements of Futility (Complaint Paragraphs 5(b)(2) and (3)) ..... 13

        iv. Impression of Surveillance (Complaint Paragraphs 5(c)(2) and 5(e)) ..... 13

VI. RESPONDENT THREATENED EMPLOYEES (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPH 5(d)) ..... 14

    A. FACTS ..... 14

        i. Events According to Respondent ..... 14

        ii. Events According to Arellano and Servin ..... 15

    B. ARGUMENT ..... 16

**VII. RESPONDENT VIOLATED ARELLANO’S WEINGARTEN RIGHTS AND DISCHARGED HIM BECAUSE OF HIS UNION SUPPORT (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 5(f)-(h) and 6(a))** ..... 17

**A. FACTS** ..... 17

*i. Background* ..... 17

*ii. Arellano’s Union Support* ..... 18

*iii. Arellano’s Interaction with Hernandez According to Hernandez* ..... 19

*iv. Arellano’s Interaction with Hernandez According to Linares* ..... 20

*v. Arellano’s Interaction with Hernandez According to Marty* ..... 22

*vi. Respondent’s Decision to Terminate Arellano* ..... 23

*vii. Arellano’s Termination* ..... 25

*viii. Arellano’s Testimony* ..... 25

**B. AUTHORITY** ..... 27

**C. ARGUMENT** ..... 29

*i. Credibility* ..... 29

**a. Marty** ..... 29

**b. Linares** ..... 29

**c. Hernandez** ..... 30

**d. Marsh** ..... 30

**e. Arellano** ..... 31

*ii. Respondent Had Knowledge of Arellano’s Union Support* ..... 31

*iii. Respondent’s Claimed Reason for Terminating Arellano is Pretextual* ..... 32

**VIII. RESPONDENT DISCHARGED WALKER BECAUSE OF HIS UNION AND OTHER CONCERTED ACTIVITY (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPH 6(b))** ..... 35

**A. STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 35

*i. Walker’s Background* ..... 35

*ii. Respondent’s Layoff Practice and Walker’s Termination* ..... 36

*iii. Respondent’s Subsequent Hiring Decisions* ..... 37

**B. ARGUMENT** ..... 39

*i. Walker’s Union Activity* ..... 39

*ii. Respondent’s Reason for Discharging Walker was Pretextual* ..... 39

**IX. RESPONDENT THREATENED AND DISCHARGED SERVIN ON APRIL 4 BECAUSE OF HIS PROTECTED ACTIVITY (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 5(i)(2) and 6(c) and 7(v))** ..... 41

**A. STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 41

*i. Respondent’s Cell Phone Use Policy* ..... 41

*ii. The March 25 Incident* ..... 42

*iii. The April 4 Incident* ..... 42

*iv. Servin’s Termination* ..... 43

B.	AUTHORITY .....	47
C.	ARGUMENT .....	47
i.	<i>Credibility</i> .....	47
a.	Marsh .....	48
b.	Marty .....	48
c.	Dramise .....	48
d.	Servin .....	48
ii.	<i>Servin’s Protected Activity</i> .....	48
iii.	<i>Respondent Discharged Servin for His Protected Activity</i> .....	49
X.	<b>RESPONDENT DISCHARGED SERVIN ON MAY 2 BECAUSE OF HIS UNION ACTIVITY (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPH 6(d))</b> .....	51
i.	<i>Decision to Discharge Servin</i> .....	51
ii.	<i>Reasons for Servin’s Discharge According to Marsh</i> .....	52
a.	Servin’s Attendance .....	52
b.	Servin’s Cell Phone Use .....	53
c.	Solicitation and Distribution .....	54
d.	Marsh’s Additional Testimony .....	55
iii.	<i>Sharron’s Testimony about Servin’s Discharge</i> .....	56
a.	The Pregnancy Absence .....	57
b.	The Earache Absence .....	58
c.	Respondent’s Call-off Policy .....	59
iv.	<i>Reasons for Servin’s Discharge According to Marty</i> .....	60
a.	Servin’s Attendance .....	60
b.	Solicitation .....	62
v.	<i>Arellano’s Testimony about Solicitation</i> .....	63
vi.	<i>Servin’s Testimony</i> .....	63
a.	The Pregnancy Absence .....	64
b.	The Earache Absence .....	64
c.	Claims about Performance .....	64
B.	AUTHORITY .....	65
C.	ARGUMENT .....	65
i.	<i>Marsh’s Testimony</i> .....	65
ii.	<i>Sharron’s Testimony</i> .....	68
iii.	<i>Marty’s Testimony</i> .....	71
XI.	<b>RESPONDENT DISCHARGED ARELLANO, WALKER AND SERVIN WITHOUT BARGAINING WITH THE UNION (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 6(o)-(p))</b> .....	72
A.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	72
i.	<i>Arellano’s Discharge</i> .....	72
ii.	<i>Walker’s Discharge</i> .....	73

iii.	<i>Servin’s Discharge</i> .....	73
B.	AUTHORITY .....	73
C.	ARGUMENT .....	74
<b>XII.</b>	<b>RESPONDENT CLOSED THE ENGINEER LUNCH ROOM BECAUSE ENGINEERS VOTED FOR THE UNION (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPH 6(f))</b> .....	<b>75</b>
A.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	75
i.	<i>Respondent’s Testimony</i> .....	75
ii.	<i>Additional Testimony by Arellano and Servin</i> .....	77
B.	AUTHORITY .....	79
C.	ARGUMENT .....	79
<b>XIII.</b>	<b>RESPONDENT UNILATERALLY CLOSED THE ENGINEERS’ LUNCH ROOM, CHANGED THEIR WORK SCHEDULES, USED THIRD PARTY WORKERS TO PERFORM BARGAINING UNIT WORK, CHANGED ITS CELL PHONE POLICY AND UNLAWFULLY REFUSED TO RELEASE SERVIN (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 7(i)-(p) and (v))</b> .....	<b>80</b>
A.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	80
i.	<i>Closure of the Break Room</i> .....	80
ii.	<i>Schedule Changes</i> .....	81
iii.	<i>Respondent’s New Cell Phone Policy</i> .....	83
iv.	<i>Subcontracting</i> .....	84
v.	<i>The Union’s Request that Respondent Release Servin</i> .....	86
B.	AUTHORITY .....	86
C.	ARGUMENT .....	89
i.	<i>Closure of the Break Room</i> .....	89
ii.	<i>Schedule Changes</i> .....	89
iii.	<i>Respondent’s New Cell Phone Policy</i> .....	90
iv.	<i>Subcontracting</i> .....	90
v.	<i>The Union’s Request that Respondent Release Servin</i> .....	90
<b>XIV.</b>	<b>RESPONDENT REFUSED TO PROVIDE RELEVANT INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE UNION (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 7(d)-(h))</b> .....	<b>91</b>
A.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	91
i.	<i>Complaint Paragraph 7(d)(i) “A list of current bargaining unit employees including their...date of completion of any probationary period.”</i> .....	91
ii.	<i>Paragraph 7(d)(ii) “Copies of all manuals, training materials, documentation, memoranda, communications and policies related to the operation of any work distribution system currently in use.”</i> .....	92
iii.	<i>Complaint Paragraph 7(d)(iii) “A list of employees who have had schedule changes, including dates and job classifications at time of schedule changes.”</i> .....	94

iv.	<i>Complaint Paragraph 7(d)(iv) “A copy of all policies or procedures with respect to employment of employees.”</i>	95
v.	<i>Complaint Paragraph 7(e)(ii) “A copy of Mr. Arellano’s employee evaluations.”</i>	95
vi.	<i>Complaint Paragraph 7(f)(i) “Information responsive to the question of what was behind Respondent’s decision to lay-off employees and change employees’ schedules.”</i>	96
B.	<b>AUTHORITY</b>	97
C.	<b>ARGUMENT</b>	98
<b>XV.</b>	<b>RESPONDENT DEALT DIRECTLY WITH ENGINEERS IN CHANGING THEIR WORK SCHEDULES (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 7(q) and (u))</b>	98
<b>XVI.</b>	<b>RESPONDENT BARGAINED IN BAD FAITH (COMPLAINT PARAGRAPHS 7(r)-(t))</b>	99
A.	<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>	99
B.	<b>AUTHORITY</b>	103
C.	<b>ARGUMENT</b>	103
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	105

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Acme Die Castings</i> , 315 NLRB 202, 209 (1994) .....	87, 97
<i>Aero-Motive Manufacturing Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 790, 792 (1972) .....	97
<i>Amersig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 880, 885 (2001) .....	97
<i>Allied Chemical &amp; Alkali Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157, 178 (1971) .....	87
<i>Associated Constructors</i> , 325 NLRB 998, 1009 (1998) .....	99
<i>Bates Paving &amp; Sealing, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No 46 slip op at 2 fn. 7 (2016).....	47
<i>Baton Rouge Water Works Company</i> , 246 NLRB 995, 997 (1979).....	27
<i>Becker Group, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 103, 113 (1999).....	27
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB at 225 (citing <i>NLRB v.</i> <i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153, 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	88
<i>Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill</i> , 312 NLRB 506, 506 (1993) .....	4, 29
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373, 374 (1991), enfd. 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	87
<i>Broadway</i> , 267 NLRB 385, 400 (1983) .....	11
<i>Burnup &amp; Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21, 23 (1964) .....	47, 51
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 49 slip op. at 2 (2015).....	11, 28
<i>Cox Fire Protection</i> , 308 NLRB 793 (1992).....	11, 38
<i>Crane Company</i> , 244 NLRB 103, 111 (1979) .....	103
<i>Crittendon Hospital</i> , 342 NLRB 686, 686 (2004) .....	88
<i>Crittendon Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 717, 720 (2004) .....	97
<i>Cumberland Farms</i> , 307 NLRB 1479, 1479 (1992).....	10, 26
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 317 NLRB 1071 (1995) .....	97
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267, 278 (1994) .....	28
<i>El Paso Electric Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 544, 545 (2010).....	99
<i>Evans Bros. Barber &amp; Beauty Salons</i> , 256 NLRB 121, 128 (1981).....	11
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203, 215 (1964).....	87
<i>Fitzgerald Mills Corp.</i> , 133 NLRB 877, 881 (1961) .....	103
<i>Gardner Engineering</i> , 313 NLRB 755, 755 (1994) .....	10, 38
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 919 (2000) .....	11
<i>Gravure Packaging, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1296, 1304 (1996).....	28
<i>Hilton Hotel Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 359 (1987) .....	3
<i>KAG-West, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 121, slip op at 2-3 (2015).....	79
<i>Kajima Engineering &amp; Construction</i> , 331 NLRB 1604, 1620 (2000) .....	88
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken</i> , 341 NLRB 69, 84 (2004).....	88
<i>Kurziel Iron of Wauseon</i> , 327 NLRB 155, 156 (1998) .....	99
<i>Masland Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 184, 197 (1993).....	28

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Mediplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470, 471 (1994) .....	10
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882, 887 (1986) .....	47
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005) .....	88
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	97
<i>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395, 402 (1952) .....	103
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 618 (1969) .....	10, 28
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 256-257 (1975) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153, 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	88
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 395, 403 n.7 (1983) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349, 1354 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 22, slip op. at 3 (2014) .....	28
<i>Operating Engineers, Local 501</i> , 199 NLRB 551 (1972), remanded and reversed on other grounds, 217 NLRB 207 (1975) .....	3
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669, 671 (1989), enfd. 983 F.2d 815 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	103
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma (PSO)</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001) .....	103
<i>Pennco, Inc.</i> , 212 NLRB 677 (1974) .....	98
<i>Peter Vitale Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 865, 874 (1993) .....	11, 21
<i>Quality Building Contractors</i> , 342 NLRB 429, 431 (2004) .....	97
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 320 NLRB 80, 81 (1995) .....	88
<i>Reeves Bros., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1082, 1082-1083 (1996) .....	10
<i>Register Guard</i> , 344 NLRB 1142, 1144 (2005) .....	11
<i>Register-Guard</i> , 339 NLRB 353, 354 (2003) .....	47, 87
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004) .....	28
<i>Rockford Manor Care Facility</i> , 279 NLRB 1170, 1172 (1986) .....	88
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177 (2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Samaritan Medical Center</i> , 319 NLRB 392, 398 (1995) .....	97
<i>Santa Barbara News-Press</i> , 358 NLRB 1415 (2012) .....	86
<i>Seaport Printing &amp; Ad Specialties, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1269, 1270 (2007) .....	87
<i>Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 948, 949 (2007) .....	87
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 588, 589 (1978) .....	28
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) .....	5, 26
<i>The Sheraton Anchorage</i> , 362 NLRB No. 123, slip op. at 5-6 (2015) .....	16
<i>Titanium Metals Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 766, 774 (2003), enf. in part, 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Total Security Management Illinois I, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 106, slip op at 1 (2016) .....	73, 98
<i>Tricil Environmental Management</i> , 308 NLRB 669 (1992) .....	65
<i>Washington Fruit &amp; Produce Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1215, 1237 (2004) .....	65

*Westwood Health Care Center d/b/a Medicare Associates,*  
330 NLRB 935, 939 (2000) .....10, 27

*Wright Line,* 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980) enfd. on other grounds 662 F.2d 899  
(1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981) cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982) .....28, 79
